

No. 17-2

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
E-DISCOVERY INSTITUTE ET AL.,
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

DAVID KESSLER*

Counsel of Record

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP

1301 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10019-6022

(212) 318-3382

david.kessler@

nortonrosefulbright.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS LOCATED ON FOREIGN SOIL INTRUDES ON FOREIGN SOVEREIGNTY AND REQUIRES A COMITY ANALYSIS.....	6
A. Domestic Production Is Part Of A Process Of Discovery That May Cross Borders And Raise Sovereignty Concerns.....	6
B. The Mere Fact That Evidence Is Digital And Accessible From The U.S. Does Not Obviate The Need For A Comity Analysis.....	10
C. The Stored Communications Act Demonstrates Why Comity Analysis And Providing Due Respect To Foreign Laws Is Crucial To The Rule Of Law	13
II. COURTS NEED ADDITIONAL GUIDANCE TO PROPERLY WEIGH U.S. AND FOREIGN INTERESTS.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	Page
III. THE COURT SHOULD PROVIDE GUIDANCE ON HOW TO DEMONSTRATE DUE RESPECT FOR FOREIGN INTERESTS AND, IN PARTICULAR, HOW TO WEIGH U.S. AND FOREIGN SOVEREIGNS' INTERESTS.....	21
A. The Court Should Articulate A Procedural Framework For Courts To Consider The <i>Aérospatiale</i> Factors	22
B. The Court Should Provide Additional Guidance On Weighing Foreign Interests.....	24
C. The Court Should Provide Better Guidance On Objective Consideration Of U.S. Interests	29
D. Where A Conflict Remains, Courts Should Minimize It As Much As Is Reasonably Possible	30
CONCLUSION	33
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>AstraZeneca LP v. Breath Ltd.</i> , No. CIV. 08-1512 (RMB/AM), 2011 WL 1421800 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2011)	18
<i>BrightEdge Technologies, Inc. v. Searchmetrics, GmbH</i> , No. 14CV01009WHOMEJ, 2014 WL 3965062 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2014).....	12
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Curveal Fashion</i> , No. 09 CIV. 8458 RJS/THK, 2010 WL 808639 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2010)	27
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	10
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc.</i> , 86 A.3d 531 (Del. Ch. 2014)	12-13
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 358 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>In re Bard IVC Filters Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 562 (D. Ariz. 2016)	33
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-MD-1720 (JG)(JO), 2010 WL 3420517 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2010)	18, 21
<i>In re Perrier Bottled Water Litig.</i> , 138 F.R.D. 348 (D. Conn. 1991).....	18
<i>In re Search of Information Associated with [redacted]@gmail.com that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Google, Inc.</i> , Case No. 16-mj-00757 (BAH), 2017 WL 3445634 (D.D.C. July 31, 2017).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Toft</i> , 453 B.R. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	14-15
<i>In re: Xarelto (Rivaroxaban) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 2592, 2016 WL 3923873 (E.D. La. July 21, 2016)	32
<i>Matter of Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled & Maintained by Microsoft Corp.</i> , 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3, 11
<i>Minpeco, S.A. v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.</i> , 116 F.R.D. 517 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	27
<i>Moore v. Publicis Groupe</i> , 287 F.R.D. 182, 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>adopted sub nom. Moore v. Publicis Groupe SA</i> , No. 11 CIV. 1279 ALC AJP, 2012 WL 1446534 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2012)	32
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 73 F. Supp. 3d 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	17, 24
<i>Munoz v. China Expert Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 07 CIV. 10531(AKH), 2011 WL 5346323 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2011).....	19, 25
<i>Reinsurance Co. of Am. Inc. v. Administratia Asigurarilor de Stat</i> , 902 F.2d 1275 (7th Cir. 1990).....	18, 25
<i>S.E.C. v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 2d 323 (2011).....	13, 20-21
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>St. Jude Med. S.C., Inc. v. Janssen-Counotte</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (D. Or. 2015).....	32
<i>Suzlon Energy Ltd. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13-14
<i>Trueposition, Inc. v. LM Ericsson Tel. Co.</i> , No. 11-4574, 2012 WL 707012 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2012)	27
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(A)(1) (as amended in 1987)	16
FOREIGN CASES:	
<i>Prop. All. Grp. Ltd. v. The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC</i> [2015] EWHC 321 (Ch)	19
FOREIGN LAW:	
Code du travail [Labor Code] art. 432-2-1 (Fr.)	26
Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union art. 7, 2012 O.J. C 326/02	26
Data Protection Act of 1988 (amended 2003) (amended to reflect EU Directive 95/96/EC) (Ir.)	25
Décret 81-550 du 12 mai 1981 portant application de l'article 2 de la loi n° 68-678 du 26 juillet 1968 relative à la communication de documents et renseignements d'ordre économique, commercial ou technique à des	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
personnes physiques ou morales étrangères [Decree No. 81-550 dated May 12, 1981 implementing Art. 2 of Law No. 68-678 of 26 July 1968 Relating to the Communication of Documents and Information of an Economic, Commercial or Technical Nature to Foreign Natural or Legal Persons] (Fr.)	8
ePrivacy Regulations, S.I. 336 of 2011 (codifying EU Directive 2009/136/EC (as amended by Directive 2006/24/EC and 2009/136/EC)) (Ir.)	25
Loi 80-538 du 16 juillet 1980 relative à la communication de documents et renseignements d'ordre économique, commercial ou technique à des personnes physiques ou morales étrangères [Law 80-538 of July 16, 1980 Relating to the Communication of Economic, Commercial or Technical Documents or Information to Foreign Persons or Legal Persons], Journal Officiel De La République Française [J.O.], July 17, 1980, art. 1A (Fr.)	8
Regulation (EU) 2016/679, General Data Privacy Regulation art. 46, 2016 O.J. (L 119) 1, 62	12, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

American Bar Association, Resolution 103, adopted February 6, 2012.....	4
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Article 29 Data Protection Working Party (“WP”), WP 158, 11 February 2009	33
Bavarian SA, Activity report 2009/2010, p 70 <i>et seq</i>	32-33
Brian Friederich, <i>Reinforcing the Hague Convention on Taking Evidence Abroad After Blocking Statutes, Data Protection Directives, and Aérospatiale</i> , 12 San Diego Int’l L. J. 263 (2010).....	28
Diego Zambrano, <i>Comity of Errors: The Rise, Fall, and Return of International Comity in Transnational Discovery</i> , 34 Berkeley J. Int’l L. 157 (2016)	18-19
Ellen Relkin and Elizabeth O. Breslin, <i>Hiding Across the Atlantic</i> , 48 JUN Trial 14 (2012)	27
The Electronic Discovery Reference Model (v3.0) (2014)	6
Geoffrey Sant, <i>Court-Ordered Law Breaking: U.S. Courts Increasingly Order the Violation of Foreign Law</i> , 81 Brook. L. Rev. 181 (2015)	18-19
Google Transparency Report, <i>available at</i> https://transparencyreport.google.com/user-data/overview (last visited Dec. 11, 2017).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Viviane Reding, Vice-President, Eur. Comm'n, Data Protection Reform: Restoring Trust And Building The Digital Single Market (Sept. 17, 2013)	29
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States	29-30
The Sedona Conference, <i>The Sedona Conference Commentary on Achieving Quality In The E-Discovery Process</i> , 15 Sedona Conf. J. 264 (2014)	6
The Sedona Conference, <i>Sedona International Principles on Discovery, Disclosure & Data Protection in Civil Litigation (Transitional Edition)</i> (January 2017)	23, 31-32
The Sedona Conference's Working Group 6 (WG6), <i>available at</i> https://thesedonaconference.org/wgs (last visited Dec. 11, 2017)	6
Trevor Jefferies and Alvin F. Lindsay, <i>New French Case Removes Automatic Privacy Shield from Employee E-mails, Making Them More Amenable to US. Discovery</i> , Hogan Lovells Chronicle of Data Protection (Feb. 18, 2010)	28
TREATY:	
Hague Convention on the Taking of Evidence Abroad in Civil or Commercial Matters, <i>opened for signature</i> Mar. 18, 1970, 23 U.S.T. 2555, T.I.A.S. No. 7444	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

Page(s)

Treaty Between the Government of the United States of America And the Government of Ireland On Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters, U.S.-Ir., Jan. 18, 2001, T.I.A.S. 13137.	9
